6

9

19

21

25

23

[Accept-Expend Federal Grant]

Resolution authorizing the Airport Commission to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$518,266.00 from the Transportation Security Administration to develop, test, and apply real-time automated video surveillance technologies.

WHEREAS, On May 6, 2004, the Transportation Security Administration (TSA) awarded the Cooperative Research Agreement Number 2004-G-023 to San Francisco International Airport for its SmartCatch research project in the amount of \$518,266.00; and,

WHEREAS, On June 1, 2004, the Airport Commission adopted Resolution No. 04-0114 authorizing the Airport Director to accept and expend the grant award pursuant to Board of Supervisors approval in accordance with Section 10.170-1 of the San Francisco Administrative Code; and

WHEREAS, This Grant will allow San Francisco International Airport to address two significant security concerns identified by Aviation Security – the first being detection and identification of suspicious activities near exit lanes or passenger screening checkpoints and the second being detection of anomalous activities at the publicly accessible perimeter of the passenger terminals; and,

WHEREAS, The pilot program to be established with this grant will demonstrate not only real-time detection of suspicious or prohibited behaviors, but also the useful integration of that detection into the procedures and workflow of the Aviation Security unit; and,

WHEREAS, The system will automatically generate alerts based upon violations, log each event and enable Security Operations Center monitors to replay all violations for forensic search and analysis; and,

WHEREAS, The project will also test the alert delivery mechanisms and report generation capabilities; and,

WHEREAS, The Airport Commission proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, Pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code

10.170-1, the Board of Supervisors does hereby authorize the Airport Commission to accept
and expend funds awarded in this grant; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget.

Approved:

Recommended:	
Department Head	
•	

Approved: Controller



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

041454

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Airport Commission to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$518,266.00 from the Transportation Security Administration to develop, test, and apply real-time automated video surveillance technologies.

November 23, 2004 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Gonzalez, Ma, Maxwell,

McGoldrick, Peskin, Sandoval

Absent: 1 - Alioto-Pier

November 23, 2004 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Gonzalez, Ma, Maxwell,

McGoldrick, Peskin, Sandoval

Absent: 1 - Alioto-Pier

File No. 041454

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on November 23, 2004 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Newsom

050 01 200}

Date Approved